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Section 2 - FY 2019 Budget Summary Tables

EXHIBIT II - 1
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET AUTHORITY

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

($000)

ACCOUNTS
FY 2017 

ACTUAL

FY 2018 
ANNUALIZED 

CR
FY 2019 

REQUEST

SALARIES & EXPENSES 114,000 113,226 113,842

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CAPITAL 4,000 3,973 2,000

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS 9,751 9,685 9,470

SMALL & DISADVANTAGED BUS. UTIL. & OUTREACH 4,646 4,614 3,488

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 12,000 11,919 7,879

TIGER GRANTS PROGRAM (NII) 500,000 496,605 1/ 0 1/

NATIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION & INNOVATIVE FINANCE BUREAU 3,000 2,980 2,987

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM (MBRC) 941 935 249
    Minority Business Resource Center Program - Discretionary
         Guaranteed Loan Subsidy 339 337 0
         Administrative Expenses 602 598 249

(Limitation on guaranteed loans) [18,367] [18,367] [0,000] 1/

CYBER SECURITY INITIATIVES 15,000 14,898 10,000

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 13,000 12,912 6,971

ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE PROGRAM 271,801 279,741 233,177
   Payments to Air Carriers (Airport & Airway Trust Fund) - Discretionary 150,000 148,981 93,000
   Essential Air Service - Mandatory 121,801 130,760 140,177

GRAND TOTAL 948,139 951,487 390,063

NON-ADD

SMALL COMMUNITY AIR SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (SCASDP) [10,000] [9,932] [0]

WORKING CAPITAL FUND (Obligation Limitation) [190,389] [190,389] [0] 1/

VOLPE TRANSPORTATION CENTER WORKING CAPITAL FUND [330,000] [335,000] [360,000]

Appropriations - Budget Authority 948,139 951,487 390,063
Rescissions and Cancellations 0 0 0

1/  No limitation is proposed.
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Section 2 - FY 2019 Budget Summary Tables

DIRECT ACCOUNTS
FY 2017 

ACTUAL

FY 2018 
ANNUALIZED 

CR
FY 2019 

REQUEST

SALARIES & EXPENSES 405 457 457

SMALL COMMUNITY AIR SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (SCASDP) 5 0 0

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS 42 52 52

SMALL & DISADVANTAGED BUS. UTIL. & OUTREACH 7 12 10

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 27 37 37

TIGER GRANTS PROGRAM (NII) 7 7 3

NATIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION & INNOVATIVE FINANCE BUREAU 0 12 12

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM (MBRC) 1 1 1

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 18 20 20

ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE PROGRAM 13 14 14
   Payments to Air Carriers (Airport & Airway Trust Fund) - Discretionary 0 0 0
   Essential Air Service - Mandatory  13 14 14

Direct Accounts, Subtotal 525 612 606

REIMBURSABLE & COLLECTIONS ACCOUNTS

SALARIES & EXPENSES 27 29 29

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 31 35 35

VOLPE WORKING CAPITAL FUND 570 570 570

WORKING CAPITAL FUND 219 271 271

Reimbursable & Collections Accounts, Subtotal 847 905 905

ALLOCATION/OTHER ACCOUNTS

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS (Direct) 51 55 55

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS (Reimbursable) 13 20 20

UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION CENTERS 5 5 5

Allocation/Other Accounts, Subtotal 69 80 80

GRAND TOTAL 1,441 1,597 1,591

EXHIBIT II - 8
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

PERSONNEL RESOURCES: SUMMARY
TOTAL FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS
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DIRECT ACCOUNTS
FY 2017 

ACTUAL

FY 2018 
ANNUALIZED 

CR
FY 2019 

REQUEST

SALARIES & EXPENSES 450 457 457

SMALL COMMUNITY AIR SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (SCASDP) 6 0 0

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS 52 52 52

SMALL & DISADVANTAGED BUS. UTIL. & OUTREACH 13 13 10

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 37 37 37

TIGER GRANTS PROGRAM (NII) 7 7 7

NATIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION & INNOVATIVE FINANCE BUREAU 12 12 12

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM (MBRC) 1 1 1

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 20 20 20

ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE PROGRAM 14 14 14
   Payments to Air Carriers (Airport & Airway Trust Fund) - Discretionary 0 0 0
   Essential Air Service - Mandatory  14 14 14

Direct Accounts, Subtotal 612 613 610

REIMBURSABLE & COLLECTIONS ACCOUNTS

SALARIES & EXPENSES 30 31 31

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 31 35 35

VOLPE WORKING CAPITAL FUND 633 633 633

WORKING CAPITAL FUND 261 293 293

Reimbursable & Collections Accounts, Subtotal 955 992 992

ALLOCATION/OTHER ACCOUNTS

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS (Direct) 53 55 55

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS (Reimbursable) 15 20 20

UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION CENTERS 5 5 5

Allocation/Other Accounts, Subtotal 73 80 80

GRAND TOTAL 1,640 1,685 1,682

EXHIBIT II - 9
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

PERSONNEL RESOURCES: SUMMARY
TOTAL FULL TIME PERMANENT POSITIONS
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For necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary, $113,842,000: Provided, That not to 
exceed $85,000 shall be for allocation within the Department for official reception and 
representation expenses as the Secretary may determine: Provided further, That notwithstanding 
any other provision of law, excluding fees authorized in Public Law 107–71, there may be
credited to this appropriation up to $2,500,000 in funds received in user fees.





For necessary expenses for enhancing the Department of Transportation’s financial systems 
and re-engineering business processes, $2,000,000 to remain available through September 30, 
2020.





For necessary expenses of the Office of Civil Rights, $9,470,000.





For necessary expenses for small and disadvantaged business utilization and outreach
activities, $3,488,000, to remain available until September 30, [2019] 2020. Provided, That 
notwithstanding 49 U.S.C. 332, these funds may be used for business opportunities related to any 
mode of transportation. 





For necessary expenses for conducting transportation planning, research, systems 
development, development activities, and making grants, to remain available until expended, 
$7,879,000: , That of such amount, $1,000,000 shall be for necessary expenses for the
Interagency Infrastructure Permitting Improvement Center (IIPIC) to continue reforms to 
improve interagency coordination and the expediting of projects related to the permitting and 
environmental review of major transportation infrastructure projects including expenses to 
develop and deploy information technology tools to track project schedules and metrics and 
improve the transparency and accountability of the permitting process: Provided further, That 
there may be transferred to this appropriation, to remain available until expended, 
amounts transferred from other Federal agencies for expenses incurred under this heading for 
IIPIC activities not related to transportation infrastructure: Provided further, That the tools and
analysis developed by the IIPIC shall be available to other Federal agencies for the permitting 
and review of major infrastructure projects not related to transportation only to the extent that 
other Federal agencies provide funding to the Department as provided for under the previous 
proviso.







For necessary expenses of the Minority Business Resource Center, the provision of financial 
education outreach activities to eligible transportation-related small businesses, the monitoring 
of existing loans in the guaranteed loan program, and the modification of such loans of the 
Minority Business Resource Center, $249,000, as authorized by 49 U.S.C. 332; Provided, That 
notwithstanding that section, these funds may be used for business opportunities related to any 
mode of transportation. 





For necessary expenses for cyber security initiatives, including necessary upgrades to wide 
area network and information technology infrastructure, improvement of network perimeter 
controls and identity management, testing and assessment of information technology against 
business, security, and other requirements, implementation of Federal cyber security initiatives 
and information infrastructure enhancements, and implementation of enhanced security controls 
on network devices,  $10,000,000, to remain available through September 30, 2020.





For necessary expenses of the National Surface Transportation and Innovative Finance 
Bureau authorized by 49 U.S.C. 116, to remain available until expended, $2,987,000.







For necessary expenses related to the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Research and 
Technology, $6,971,000, of which $2,218,000 shall remain available until September 30, 2021: 
Provided, That there may be credited to this appropriation, to be available until expended, funds 
received from States, counties, municipalities, other public authorities, and private sources for 
expenses incurred for training: Provided further, That any reference in law, regulation, judicial 
proceedings, or elsewhere to the Research and Innovative Technology Administration shall 
continue to be deemed to be a reference to the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Research and 
Technology of the Department of Transportation. 
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

 
PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS  

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND) 
 

In addition to funds made available from any other source to carry out the essential air 
service program under 49 U.S.C. 41731 through 41742, $93,000,000, to be derived from the 
Airport and Airway Trust Fund, to remain available until expended: Provided, That basic 
essential air service minimum requirements shall not include the 15-passenger capacity 
requirement under subsection 41732(b)(3) of title 49, United States Code:  Provided further, 
That amounts authorized to be distributed for the essential air service program under subsection 
41742(b) of title 49, United States Code, shall be made available immediately from amounts 
otherwise provided to the Administrator of the Federal Aviation Administration: Provided 
further, That the Administrator may reimburse such amounts from fees credited to the account 
established under section 45303 of title 49, United States Code. 
 
 Note—A full year 2018 appropriation for this account was not enacted at the time the budget 
was prepared; therefore, the budget assumes this account is operating under the Continuing 
Appropriations Act, 2018 (Division D of P.L. 115-56, as amended).  The amounts included for 
2018 reflect the annualized level provided by the continuing resolution.   
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
 

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS 
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND) 

 
 APPROPRIATION SUMMARY BY PROGRAM ACTIVITY 

(In thousands of dollars) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Program and Performance Statement 
 
  Through 1997, the Essential Air Service (EAS) program was funded from the Airport and 
Airway Trust Fund.  Starting in 1998, the Federal Aviation Administration reauthorization 
funded it as a mandatory program supported by overflight fees under the Essential Air Service 
and Rural Airport Improvement Fund.  In addition to mandatory funding supported by overflight 
fees, direct appropriations from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund to Payments to Air Carriers 
have been enacted every year beginning in 2002 to meet the needs of the essential air service 
program.  The 2019 Budget proposes to reform the EAS program by adjusting the EAS 
eligibility based on driving distance to nearby airports; increasing the subsidy cap from $200 to 
$250 per passenger for EAS communities located within 210 miles from a large hub airport and 
eliminating the waiver for this requirement; and placing limits on the waiver authority for 10-
enplanement requirement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROGRAM ACTIVITY
FY 2017 
ACTUAL

FY 2018 
ANNUALIZED CR

FY 2019 
REQUEST

Payments to Air Carriers 150,000 148,981 93,000

Total 150,000 148,981 93,000

FTEs
Direct Funded 0 0 0
Reimbursable, allocated, other 0 0 0
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

 
ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE AND RURAL AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND 

 
APPROPRIATION SUMMARY BY PROGRAM ACTIVITY 

(In thousands of dollars) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Program and Performance Statement 
 
  The Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996 (P.L. 104-264) authorized the collection 
of user fees for services provided by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) to aircraft that 
neither take off nor land in the United States, commonly known as overflight fees. The Act 
permanently appropriated the first $50 million of such fees for the Essential Air Service program 
and rural airport improvements. In addition, the FAA Modernization and Reauthorization Act 
(P.L. 112-95) requires that, in any fiscal year, overflight fees collected in excess of $50 million 
will be available to carry out the EAS program.  The 2019 Budget proposes to reform the EAS 
program. 
 
 
 
 
  

PROGRAM ACTIVITY
FY 2017    
ACTUAL

FY 2018 
ANNUALIZED 

CR
FY 2019 

REQUEST
Essential Air Service (EAS) [Mandatory] 121,801 130,760 140,177

Total 121,801 130,760 140,177

FTEs
Direct Funded 13 14 14
Reimbursable, allocated, other 0 0 0



Any Working Capital Fund limitation shall not apply to the Department's Information 
Technology, Human Resources, or Acquisition shared services consolidation of functions







Provided



Provided,

Provided
further,

Sec. 105.  Section 116(h)(3)(D) of title 49, United States Code, is amended—
(a) in clause (i), by striking “During the 2-year period beginning on the date of enactment of 

this section, the”; inserting “From December 4, 2015, until the end of the last fiscal year 



for which any funds are authorized under the Fixing America’s Surface Transportation 
(FAST) Act (Public Law 114-94) or any extension thereof, the”; and inserting the following 
after the first sentence: “Any such funds or limitation of obligations or portions thereof 
transferred to the Bureau may be transferred back to and merged with the original 
account.”; and 

(b) in clause (ii) by striking “During the 2-year period beginning on the date of enactment of 
this section, the”; inserting “From December 4, 2015, until the end of the last fiscal year 
for which any funds are authorized under the Fixing America’s Surface Transportation 
(FAST) Act (Public Law 114-94) or any extension thereof, the”; and inserting the following 
after the first sentence: “Any such funds or limitation of obligations or portions thereof 
transferred to the Bureau may be transferred back to and merged with the original 
amount.”

Sec. 106. Section 116(d)(1) of title 49, United States Code, is amended by adding at the end the 
following: “(E) The Federal Ship Financing Program (commonly referred to as Title XI) under 
chapter 537 of title 46.”.

Sec. 107.  Section 503(l)(4) of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976 
(45 U.S.C. 823(l)(4)) is amended—

(1) by striking the heading “Safety and Operations Account” and inserting the heading 
“National Surface Transportation and Innovative Finance Bureau Account, Office of the 
Secretary”; and 
(2) in subparagraph (A) by striking “the Safety and Operations Account of the Federal 
Railroad Administration” and inserting “the National Surface Transportation and Innovative 
Finance Bureau Account”.

Sec. 108.  Section 41731 of title 49 is amended—
(1) in subsection (a)(1)—(A) by revising subparagraph (A) to read as follows:  “(A) is a 

community that, at any time during the period between July 1, 2017 and December 31, 
2017, inclusive, received essential air service for which compensation was provided to an 
air carrier under this subchapter:”” and (B) by revising subparagraph (D) to read as 
follows: “(D) is a community that is located more than—“(i) 50 driving miles from the 



nearest small hub airport; “(ii) 75 driving miles from the nearest medium hub airport; and 
“(iii) 100 driving miles from the nearest large hub airport.”.

(2) in subsection (c) by striking “,(C) and (D)” and inserting “and (C)”.
(3) in subsection (e)—(A) by inserting a “—“ after “if”’ (B) by inserting “(1)” before “the 

location”; (C) by striking the period at the end and inserting “;and” and (B) by inserting 
after paragraph (1), as designated by this subsection, the following:  “(2) the Secretary has 
not granted the location a waiver from this requirement in both of the two prior 
consecutive fiscal year.”

Sec. 109.  Section 41733 of title 49 is amended by striking subsection (g) and redesignating
subsection (h) as subsection (g): Provided, That section 41736 of title 49 is amended by adding 
at the end the following: "(h) Sunset.—The authorities provided under this section shall cease to 
be effective on September 30, 2018.": Provided further, That subsection (c) of section 426 of the 
FAA Modernization and Reform Act of 2012, (Public Law 112–95; 126 Stat. 11) is repealed: 
Provided further, That, section 332 of the Department of Transportation and Related Agencies 
Appropriations Act, 2000 (Public Law 106–69; 113 Stat. 986) is amended by striking "$200" and 
inserting "$250".

Sec. 110.  Notwithstanding section 405 or any other provision, up to 10 percent of funds 
appropriated to Salaries and Expenses may be transferred among offices under that account in 
the Office of the Secretary of Transportation if the Secretary of Transportation determines such 
action to be necessary.





1
day

Provided
Provided 

further



Provided,

Provided

Provided further

Provided further

Provided further

Provided



Sec. 190 Not to exceed 5 percent of any discretionary account (pursuant to the Balanced Budget 
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985) appropriated for the current fiscal year to the 
Operating Administrations of the Department of Transportation in this Act may be transferred 
between that account and any other account of the Department, but no such account shall be 
increased by more than 10 percent by any such transfers: Provided, That the transfer authority 
granted by this section shall not be used to create any new program or to fund any project or 
activity for which no funds are provided in this Act: Provided further, That the Committees on 
Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate are notified at least 15 days in 
advance of any such transfer.



2019

(a)
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(e)

(f)

(g)
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American Free Trade Agreement, the upcoming trade negotiations with the United Kingdom, 
and any other bilateral or multilateral trade negotiations. The Office will develop and implement 
innovative policies and programs to focus Federal resources on the most transformative 
transportation projects, encouraging state and local governments to raise their own revenue for 
infrastructure, aligning infrastructure investment with entities best suited to make investments 
efficiently, and leveraging private sector expertise.  In addition, the Office utilizes various 
discretionary grant programs to incentivize the development of nationally and regionally 
significant projects that deliver substantial benefits to the Nation.    
 
The FY 2019 budget request includes baseline changes from FY 2018 for the following 
items: (1) annualization of the 1.900 percent pay raise for 2018; (2) one additional compensable 
day in FY 2019; (3) adjustments to Working Capital Fund; (4) an increase for an estimated 1.020 
percent inflation, as well as an estimated 62 FTEs and associated costs.   
 
What Benefits Will Be Provided to the American Public Through This Request and Why is 
the Program Necessary?   
 
The Under Secretary serves as a principal policy advisor to the Secretary and provides leadership 
in the development of policies for the Department, generating proposals and the strategic plan, 
and providing advice regarding legislative and regulatory initiatives across all modes of 
transportation. Specifically, the Salaries and Expenses account within S-3 acts as the main 
funding source for the policy experts, trade negotiators, economists, financial specialists and 
administrative support vital to the policy-making operations of S-3.  In addition, S-3 aims to 
foster a regulatory environment that allows the deployment of innovative technologies 
throughout transportation sectors, such as the safe testing and deployment of Autonomous 
Vehicles (AV) in the U.S. transportation systems. In order to achieve that, the Department 
engages with stakeholders and industry to request comments and information in order to identify 
regulatory barriers, near term research, pilot programs and exemptions that need to be conducted, 
with the goal of accelerating the deployment of Autonomous Vehicles. 
 
The Office of the Under Secretary continues to lead the implementation of the FAST Act, which 
codified streamlining efforts for the environmental permitting process, provided new safety 
tools, and established new programs to advance critical freight projects. S-3 has led 
implementation of Section 1442 of the FAST Act, which addresses the risks faced by pedestrians 
and other vulnerable road users, with a State implementation program and broad dissemination 
of effective countermeasures and technical assistance created by NHTSA, FHWA, and FTA. S3 
has supported effective implementation of new safety grant programs by NHTSA and FMCSA. 
The Office is working to improve transportation safety data collection, integration, and analysis 
to create new decision-making tools for State and local partners.  As part of this effort, S-3 is 
responsible for facilitating the awards of the freight and highway grant program and worked 
closely with other DOT offices to maintain the Bureau to continue to provide a one-stop-shop for 
project sponsors interested in DOT credit programs.  
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 Sponsor DOT events to ensure that small businesses were prepared to compete for DOT 
contracts and subcontracts. 

 Participate with the DOT Strategic Acquisition Council for improving the DOT acquisition 
procedures for small business opportunities.  

 Promote and develop small business subcontractors by providing developmental assistance 
designed to help these businesses succeed on bidding for infrastructure projects. 

 Conduct monthly Small Business Specialist Training sessions to communicate rules and 
regulations that impact small business contracting  

 Continue to ensure small and disadvantaged businesses are provided with the education 
and resources needed to successfully compete for and participate on transportation 
contracts across the United States of America and its territories. 

To be successful in delivering our programs and to achieve the goals set forth the fiscal year 
(FY) 2019 budget request is essential and it includes baseline changes from FY 2018 for the 
following items: (1) annualization of the 1.900 percent pay raise for 2018; (2) one additional 
compensable day in FY 2019; (3) adjustments to Working Capital Fund; and (4) an increase for 
an estimated 1.020 percent inflation, as well as an estimated 10 FTEs and associated costs.  

What Benefits Will Be Provided To The American Public Through This Request and Why 
Is This Program Necessary? 
 
The primary benefit to the American Public of the OSDBU will be the technical assistance 
provided to SB in order for them to succeed and grow their business, which is a major 
contributor to the overall economy by facilitating job creation in the area of infrastructure 
projects.  Small businesses do not always stay small – they grow into large businesses often 
remaining in the community in which the business was first established. Having a large 
corporation headquartered in a community can further help provide employment and stimulate 
the local economy. 

 



   Appropriation, discretionary:
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Management and Budget and Council on Environmental Quality that establish metrics for 
permitting and environmental review of all major infrastructure projects. Funds are 
necessary to implement significant upgrades to the Dashboard to fully expand its 
technical and visualization capabilities to support project management and tracking, as 
well as public transparency for projects across the Federal government.  Funding will 
support the further development of a new user interface, integration of real-time reporting 
on performance metrics, and additional visual enhancements including data 
visualizations, in addition to synchronization with other federal agencies tools, as the 
dashboard is expanded to include a significant number of additional projects. These 
ongoing data visualization efforts, including real-time visual reporting of project and 
Federal agency performance will provide additional transparency and accountability.  

 Targeted technical assistance, training, and outreach related to reform implementation 
across federal agencies and bureaus, as well as state, local and tribal governments.  The 
Dashboard Project Manager oversees implementation of the FAST Act and Guidance, 
technical requirements and support staff; makes recommendations for policy and future 
guidance; and act as a central point of contact for agencies posting projects to the 
Dashboard. 

 Conducting research and piloting new policies, such as approaches for conducting 
environmental analysis, including analysis of mitigation options.  

 Continuing to develop new policy improvements and process reform recommendations to 
accelerate project delivery through synchronized/coordinated environmental review and 
permitting among agencies, and promoting shared National Environmental Policy Act 
documents to satisfy all environmental reviews and permits. This includes identifying 
additional best practices associated with early stakeholder engagement, reducing 
information collection requirements, and other aspects of environmental review and 
permitting as well as to facilitating advanced planning for mitigation of project impacts 
and use of landscape or watershed-level approaches to mitigation to achieve improved 
environmental and community outcomes.   
 

  
 
The FY 2019 budget request includes baseline changes from FY 2018 for the following 
items: (1) annualization of the 1.900 pay raise for 2018; (2) one additional compensable day in 
FY 2019; (3) adjustments to Working Capital Fund; and (4) an increase for an estimated 1.020 
percent inflation as well as an estimated 37 FTEs and associated costs. 

The requested amounts will provide support for proper budget execution and planning, 
procurement activities and oversight, as well as coordination of domestic and international 
departmental objectives. Due to the nature of TPR&D projects, funds requested for 
administration of TPR&D projects also provide for significant in-house research and analysis, 
knowledge sharing, and international diplomacy. The Office of the Under Secretary for Policy is 
responsible for supporting the Department’s priorities and executing the Secretary’s policy 
initiatives such as the formulation of the strategic plan, initiatives in freight and safety policy, 
and general and international aviation, and trade policy. 
  

































Section 3 - FY 2019 Budget Request by Appropriation

FUNDING LEVELS

FY 2017 
Actual

FY 2018 
Annualized CR

FY 2019 
Request

Guaranteed Loan Subsidy 339               337                      0                    
Grants and Fixed Charges -                    -                           -                     

Administrative Expenses:
Personnel Compensation and Benefits 182              185                     187               
Travel 4                  4                          4                   
Loan Fees 208              162                     0                   
Other Costs 208              247                     58                 

Subtotal, Discretionary 941               935                      249                

Guaranteed Loan Subsidy Reestimate - Mandatory -                    -                           -                     

GRAND TOTAL 941$             935$                    249$              

Guaranteed Loan Financing [18,367] [18,367] 1/ [0,000] 1/

STAFFING
Direct Positions 1 1 1
Direct FTEs 1 1 1

Reimbursable Positions 0 0 0
Reimbursable FTE 0 0 0

1/ No limitation proposed

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER

($000)

The Minority Business Resource Center is requesting $.249 million and 1 FTE in FY 2019 to accomplish 
the mission outlined on the pages to follow. 

MBRC - 1





   Appropriations, discretionary

Appropriations, Mandatory:
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• Reduce uncertainty and delays related to environmental reviews and permitting, as well 
as project delivery and procurement risks and costs for projects financed by the DOT 
infrastructure finance programs and the INFRA program;  

• Increase transparency and the public availability of information regarding projects 
financed by the USDOT infrastructure finance programs and the INFRA program; and 
Promote best practices in procurement for projects financed by the DOT infrastructure 
finance programs and the INFRA program by developing benchmarks related to 
procurement.  
 

The FY 2019 Budget also proposes to move the administration of the Federal Ship Financing 
Program (Title XI) from the Maritime Administration to the Bureau.  The Budget does not 
provide additional budget authority for this program, but the administration of existing loan 
guarantees portfolio can benefit from the guidance and oversight of the Bureau in mitigating 
defaults and improving the process for modeling of the risk to the Federal Government.   

These funds are requested to independently support the administrative and personnel costs to 
operate the National Surface Transportation and Innovative Finance Bureau. 

The FY 2019 budget request for the Bureau’s General Fund includes the following baseline 
changes from FY 2018: (1) annualization of the 1.900 percent pay raise for 2018; (2) one 
additional compensable day in FY 2019; (3) adjustments to Working Capital Fund; and (4) an 
increase for an estimated 1.020 percent inflation, as well as an estimated 12 FTEs and associated 
costs.     

What Benefits Will Be Provided to the American Public through this Request and Why is 
the Program Necessary? 
 
The work of the Bureau provides financing that is important for modernization of the nation’s 
inventory of transportation infrastructure. The Bureau provides efficient processing of state and 
local requests for DOT financing assistance, which leverages state, local, and private funds; 
accelerates national infrastructure construction; and increases the number of infrastructure 
projects that are built. The Bureau’s customer-focused approach to infrastructure financing and 
funding supports responsible stewardship of taxpayer funds. The Bureau advances the 
development and streamlined delivery of projects in the highway, rail, transit, and port sectors, 
which significantly increases national economic development. The Bureau’s infrastructure 
finance expertise drives the formulation and promotion of new and innovative strategies to 
address the nation’s critical infrastructure needs, including promotion of programs and projects 
that attract private sector capital through P3s.  
 

















Fee-For-Service Organizations:  



Explanation of Research and Technology: 

Federal Radionavigation Plan
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The FY 2019 budget request includes baseline changes from FY 2018 for the following items: (1) 
annualization of the 1.900 percent pay raise for 2018; (2) one additional compensable day in FY 
2019; (3) adjustments for Working Capital Fund; and (5) an increase for an estimated 1.020 percent 
inflation as well as an estimated 20 FTEs and associated costs. 
 

What benefits will be provided to the American Public through this request and why is this 
program necessary? 

The Department-wide research coordination function is driven by OST-R.  The R&T mission is to 
coordinate, collaborate, and maximize the effectiveness of the  DOT research portfolio as well as to 
enhance the data collection and statistical analysis programs supporting data-driven decision-
making across the Department.  R&T underpins this mission by coordinating collaboration across 
the Department and with partners from other Federal agencies, State and local governments, 
industry, universities, stakeholder organizations, transportation professionals, system operators and 
international partners.  R&T’s coordination efforts optimize and ensure the effective use of limited 
research resources, eliminate potentially redundant or duplicative research, and allow the Nation’s 
transportation research enterprise to move forward in a coherent fashion.  
 
 

  
Explanation of Allocation Accounts: 
 
Bureau of Transportation Statistics (BTS)  
 
BTS was authorized by the 1991 Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act as a designated 
principal Federal statistical agency (part of the OMB-coordinated U.S. Federal statistical system) to 
collect, analyze, and disseminate transportation-related information to inform policy issues 
requiring a cross-modal, system-wide perspective.   
 
Our Nation relies on objective, credible statistics to support and inform the decisions of 
governments, businesses, households, and other organizations.  This suite of BTS programs 
provides the Nation with objective, credible transportation statistics, data and tools to assist entities 
such as the Department, state DOTs, metropolitan planning organizations, transportation 
authorities, local governments, transportation carriers and shippers in strategically targeting 
operational and capital investments and allowing them to effectively implement policies in support 
of the nation’s transportation infrastructure and operations.  Through the application of statistics 
and analytical tools, BTS continues to provide transportation decision-makers trusted resources and 
provide them with valuable insight on how ourtransportation system is performing.   
 
This funding allows BTS programs to provide the mechanism for continuous innovation and 
improvement of data collection, and the analysis that supports improvements in transportation 
decision-making.   
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FY 2018 Anticipated Accomplishments: 
 Complete collection and validation of the Nation’s only freight survey, the 2017 

Commodity Flow Survey. 
 In addition to existing data, develop new statistics for the Port Performance Freight 

Statistics Program.   
 Develop visual and data analytics to support decision-making, as well as release data on 

new platforms, including mobile applications, web services, and Application Programming 
Interface (API). 

 
What benefits will be provided to the American Public through this request and why is this 
program necessary? 

 Key benefits include, but are not limited to: 
 BTS’ Commodity Flow Survey data and TransBorder freight data provides foundational 

data to the Freight Analysis Framework that estimates system-wide freight flow by detailed 
commodity classification, origin, destination, and mode.  Without these estimates, the 
development of the National Freight Policy and the National Freight Strategic Plan 
(pursuant to MAP-21 §1115) will not be possible.  BTS’ transportation network data 
contributes significantly to the development of the National Freight Network (§ 1115), 
which is critical to targeted investments and the future efficient movement of goods. 

 To receive funding under the National Highway Freight Program (23 USC 167), the FAST 
Act requires each state to develop a state freight plan that comprehensively addresses the 
state’s freight planning activities and investments.  BTS’ comprehensive freight flow 
estimates undergird the development of these state freight plans.  

 Transportation’s key role in the economy is highlighted by BTS statistics such as the 
Transportation Services Index and Transportation Satellite Accounts.  Through these time 
series indicators, policy makers, investors and planners can understand transportation-based 
economic trends and the reliance of major economic sectors on transportation. 

 Using data from BTS’ Office of Airline Information, the Department and the aviation 
industry assess the impacts of proposed airline mergers by conducting competitive analysis 
studies. 

 The Confidential Close Calls program improves workplace safety by implementing safety 
management systems and protocols, the results of which are measured through the reduction 
of serious close call events and by the number of insights on potential safety problems that 
can be generalized from the program’s participants to the broader transportation community.   

 BTS leads the implementation of the Department’s public access plan, which makes DOT-
funded research and supporting data sets available to and useable by industry, the public, 
and the scientific community; and catalyzes innovation. 
 

 
University Transportation Centers 
 
The UTC program awards competitive grants to university consortia across the U. S. to advance 
state-of-the-art transportation research and to develop the next generation of transportation 
professionals.  The UTC program provides DOT with the opportunity to fund advanced, 
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transformative research that the DOT would not otherwise be able to execute, in the environment 
best suited for such research.  The UTCs are also valuable assets for industry and the state DOTs as 
they, execute research that neither group could conduct themselves and provide each group with 
new talent at the high end of the workforce scale.  To this end, the UTC program advances 
Departmental priorities through baseline grant funding for multimodal university-based 
transportation education, research, and T2.   
 
OST-R receives UTC program funding through an allocation from the FHWA.  The costs of 
coordinating, overseeing and managing the UTC program are funded from an administrative set-
aside of 1.5% designated by 49 USC 5505(d). 
 
What benefits will be provided to the American Public through this request and why is this 
program necessary? 
 
Funding the UTC program will result in a safer, more advanced surface transportation system 
through transformative technologies.  The research and technology transfer activities conducted by 
these centers will ultimately save lives and reduce injuries.  The monetary savings impact the public 
through increased safety of transportation systems and through reduced congestion, more resilient 
infrastructure, cleaner communities and increased access to multiple modes of transportation. 
 
This program prepares the next generation of transportation leaders and experts to, not only deal 
with today’s problems, but also addresses the challenges of advancing future technologies and 
replacing an aging workforce unfamiliar with newer transportation industry technologies.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

















  
 

                                                           

3

 



  
 

 



  
 



  
 



  
 



  
 







































Federal Obligations for Total Research and Development by Agency and 
Performer



















25 Point Implementation Plan to 
Reform Federal Information Technology
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Research, Development and Technology (RD&T) Coordination

DOT Strategic Goal: Innovation (Strategic Objective 1: Development of Innovation)
FY 2019 Administration Research and Development Budget Priority:

Increasing Government Accountability and Efficiency
Maximizing Interagency Coordination

USDOT RD&T Strategic Plan (FY 2017 – 2021).

USDOT RD&T Strategic Plan



USDOT Research Hub 

DOT Strategic Goal: Innovation:
Strategic Objective 1: Development of Innovation
Strategic Objective 2: Deployment of Innovation

FY 2019 Administration Research and Development Budget Priority:
Increasing Government Accountability and Efficiency
Maximizing Interagency Coordination



Technology Transfer (T2) Program

DOT Strategic Goal: Innovation (Strategic Objective 2: Deployment of Innovation)
FY 2019 Administration Research and Development Budget Priority:

Increasing Government Accountability and Efficiency
Maximizing Interagency Coordination



Hampton Roads Infrastructure Resiliency Quantification Initiative (IRQI) – Phase 4

DOT Strategic Goal: Innovation (Strategic Objective 1: Development of Innovation)
FY 2019 Administration Research and Development Budget Priority:

American Security
Maximizing Interagency Coordination



Automated Vehicles and Related Technology

DOT Strategic Goal: Innovation:
Strategic Objective 1: Development of Innovation
Strategic Objective 2: Deployment of Innovation

FY 2019 Administration Research and Development Budget Priority:
American Prosperity
Maximizing Interagency Coordination



Positioning, Navigation, and Timing & Spectrum Management

DOT Strategic Goals: Safety and Innovation (Strategic Objective 1: Development of Innovation
and Strategic Objective 2: Deployment of Innovation)
FY 2019 Administration Research and Development Budget Priorities:

American Security
American Prosperity
Maximizing Interagency Coordination
Modernizing and Maximizing Research Infrastructure



Federal Radionavigation Plan
2. Civil PNT Requirements Document
3. DOT Strategic Spectrum Plan



University Research Grants

DOT Strategic Goal: Innovation:
Strategic Objective 1: Development of Innovation

FY 2019 Administration Research and Development Budget Priority:
Modernizing and Maximizing Research Infrastructure
American Security
American Prosperity

















$123,163
$321,257



















FY 2019 












